COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA

2"% November, 2011

Case No. 61/2011

Filed by M/s. Abir Infrastructure Private Limited,
Registered office at SF-2,
Bhikaji Cama Place,

New Delhi-110066 Informant
Against M/s. Emmar MGF Land Limited,

ECE House,

28, Kasturba Gandhi Marg,

New Delhi-110001. Opp.Party

ORDER UNDER SECTION 26(2) OF THE ACT

The informant in this case approached the Commission with a prayer
that the Commission should initiate an inquiry against the Respondent
(Opposite Party) into the alleged contravention of provisions of Section
3(1) or section 4(1°) of the Competition act, 2002 and declare MOU dated
12" November, 2009 entered into between the applicant/informant and
the respondent/opposite party to be void being in contravention of
provisions of section 3(1) of the Competition act and declare buyers
agreement issued by the respondent to the applicant for signature as an
abuse of his dominant position and being violative of the provisions
contained in section 4 of the Competition Act. He also wanted the
Commission to penalize the respondent in terms of section 27(b) and that
he be directed to refund an amount of Rs.9 crores to the applicant which
the applicant had paid as advance to the respondent. He also prayed that
the respondent be further directed to pay compensation of Rs.25 lacs to

the applicant on account of harassment, mental agony, torture suffered
by the applicant. S .
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5 1The Respondent/Opposite Party was developing a multi storeyed
complex under the name and style of ‘Digital Green’ as per the requisite
permission granted to the Opposite Party by Director, Town & Country
Planning for IT/IT enabled services. The applicant was looking for
commercial space for his own company’'s commercial use on purchase
basis. An MOU was entered into between the applicant and the Opposite

Party on 12" November, 2009 (Annexure ‘C’ 10 the application). Clause
1(d) of the MOU reads as under -

“EMGF has made full disclosures to ABIR with respect to the title and
requisite approvals obtained for the Project including the fact that the
licence referred to in the Recitals is for IT/ITes and has assured that
the Premises proposed to be allotted to ABIR in the Project can be put
to use for commercial purpose and in case any charges become
payable on account of such usage, EMGF undertakes to pay all such
charges, as may be imposed by the statutory authorities in this regard.
The base building specifications for the premises and its common
areas and equipment is annexed hereto as Annexure l.”

3 The contention of the applicant is that since it was represented to the
applicant that the space can be used for commercial purpose, the
applicant paid an advance of Rs.9 crores against total cost of about
Rs. 60 crores for 1,00,000 sq.ft. of the super area. However, later on, the
respondent/opposite party sent to the applicant a ‘buyers’ agreement’ for
signatures. The ‘buyers’ agreement’ sent by the opposite party to the
applicant did not contain the aforesaid clause as stated in the mOU but
contained a clause which was different and as under:

“20(a). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Company has undertaken and represented to the Allottee(s) that it
shall, on or prior to the receipt of the occupancy certificate for the
Complex and in any case prior 10 the execution of the
Sale/Conveyance Deed, pay aii appiicable coinversion charges and
additional licence fee at rates to ensure that the Allottee(s) uses the
Allotted Premises in the Complex for the purpose intended, without
there being any likelihood of any demand or claim being raised
towards such use of the Allotted Premises against the Allottee(s). The
Company further assures the Allottee(s) that the Company shall be
solely responsible for making payment of all applicable charges as
aforesaid and under no eventuality, the Allottee(s).shall. be-asked or
directed to make any payment or suffer any demand or glaim for the
said purpose.” o L
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4. It is submitted by the applicant that the respondent was the only
construction company in the area involved in construction of large
commercial marketable area. Other players in the field were small
players and were not in a position to offer 1,00,000 sq.ft. of the
commercial space in one building which was the requirement of the
applicant. The commercial space available with the other players was
available on lease basis whereas the respondent herein was offering
commercial space on outright purchase basis and since the applicant
wanted to create its own assets so that the applicant would have
advantage of obtaining bank guarantee etc., by mortgaging assets, for
its own projects, the applicant was interested only in purchase of the
commercial space outrightly. Thus he stated that the respondent being
the only person offering commercial space on outright purchase basis
was a dominant player in the market.

5. The applicant had entered into an MOU in respect of commercial
space in a complex which was meant for IT/IT enabled services. The
MOU itself was contrary to the licence granted to the OP. A perusal of
the application shows that the applicant, after signing the MOU and after
draft buyers agreement was sent to him, made an inquiry from HUDA
and was told that a complex meant for IT/ITes cannot be used for
commercial purpose and no conversion and of user was possible under
the rules. This inquiry which the applicant made after receiving the draft
‘buyers’ agreement’ from OP in fact was required to be made by the
applicant before signing the MOU. It was made clear to the applicant by
the OP that the licence given to it was only for developing a complex for
IT/ITes. This fact is mentioned in the MOU itself with licence number and
date of licence. The applicant was required to be more vigilant and ought
to have made aforesaid inquiry from HUDA before signing the MOU. The
applicant is not a naive person. The applicant claims to be a reputed
commercial venture and was going to invest Rs.60 ciores fori purchase of
commercial space. It had all resources at its command to make the
inquiry before signing the MOU instead of believing an assurance given
by the OP contrary to the licence granted to it.

6. There is neither an issue of competition involved.in. this case nor the
Commission need to consider the issues of dominant playerand relevant
market etc. as these issues are not relevant. The application filed by the
applicant seems to be totally misconceived and does not disclose & prima



tacie case for the Commission 10 order investigation. Moreover, the
Commission does not have powers 10 grant damages for tortious liability
for suffering of harassment, mental agony, torture etc. as is projected by
the applicant. The remedy for the applicant lies somewhere else and not
before the Commission. This case is fit to be closed under section 26(2)
of the Competition Act and is hereby closed.

Secretary is directed to inform the parties suitably in the matter.
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